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Rowald mENJES ) GROUNDS FOR REVIEW

(your name) )

)
Appellant. )
I,j(;;m/o’ Wiemded , have received and reviewed the opening brief prepared by my

attorney. Summarized below are the additional grounds for review that are not addressed in that brief. I
understand the Court will review this Statement of Additional Grounds for Review when my appeal is

considered on the merits.
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1
2
3
4
5
6
SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY
7 STATE OF WASHINGTON,
8 Plaintiff, CAUSE NO. 08-1-00527-7
9 VSs.
10 RONALD MELVIN MENDES, FOURTH AMENDED INFORMATION
11 Defendant.
DOB: 6/3/1963 SEX : MALE RACE: WHITE ™
12 PCN#: 539357140 SID#: 13478431 DOL#: UNKNOWN
COUNTI
13 [, MARK LINDQUIST, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the authority
14 of the State of Washington, do accuse RONALD MELVIN MENDES of the crime of MURDER IN THE
oo SECONDVDEGRE_‘F:;committedAas.follows:,m e e
15 That RONALD MELVIN MENDES, in the State of Washington, on or about the 28th day of
16 January, 2008, did unlawfully and feloniously, with intent to cause the dcéth of another person, DANNY
SAYLOR, thereby causing the death of DANNY SAYLOR, a human being, on or about the 28TH day of
17 || JANUARY, 2008, contrary to RCW 9A.32.050(1)(a), and in the commission thereof the defendant, or an
18 accomplice, was armed with a firearm, to-wit: A HANDGUN, that being a firearm as defined in RCW
9.41.010, and invoking the provisions of RCW 9.94A.530, and adding additional time to the presumptive
19 1| sentence as provided in RCW 9.94A.533, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Washington.
20 o COUNTII ’
And [, MARK LINDQUIST, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the
21 authority of the State of Washington, do accuse RONALD MELVIN MENDES of the crime of
77 || MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a crime of the same or similar character, and/or a crime based
on the same conduct or on a series of acts connected together or constituting parts of a single scheme or
23 . : . : .
plan, and/or so closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to
24 || separate proof of one charge from proof of the others, committed as follows:

FOURTH AMENDED INFORMATION- 1 A Office of the Prosecuting Attorney
930 Tacoma Avenue South, Room 946

Tacoma, WA 98402-2171
Main Office (253) 798-7400
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That RONALD MELVIN MENDES, in the State of Washington, on or about the 28th day of
January, 2008, did unlawfully and feloniously, while committing or attempting to commit the crime of

ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, and in the course of and in furtherance of said crime or in

10
11
12

13

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

immediate flight therefrom, did shoot DANNY SAYLOR, and thereby causing the death of DANNY
SAYLOR, a human being, not a participant in said crime, on or about the 28™ day of JANUARY, 2008,
contrary to RCW 9A.32.050(1)(b), and in the commission thereof the defendant, or an accomplice, was
armed with a firearm, to-wit: A HANDGUN, that being a firearm as defined in RCW 9.41.010, and
invoking the provisions of RCW 9.94A.530, and adding additional time to the presumptive sentence as
provided in RCW 9.94A.533, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Washington.
COUNT IV

. And I, MARK LINDQUIST, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the
authority of the State of Washington, do accuse RONALD MELVIN MENDES of the crime of
TAMPERING WITH A WITNESS, a crime of the same or similar character, and/or a crime based on the
same conduct or on a series of acts connected together or constituting parts of a single scheme or plan,
and/or so closély connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate
proof of one charge from proof of the others, committed as follows:

That RONALD MELVIN MENDES, in the State of Washington, on or about the 21st day of

December, 2010, did unlawfully and feloniously attempt to induce LORI PALOMO, a witness or person
he has reason to believe is about to be called as a vs;itness in an official proceeding, or has reason to

belxeve may have information relevant to a criminal investigation or the abuse or neglect of a minor child,

“ to absent herself from such proceedmgs contrary ‘to RCW 9A.72. 120(1)(b) and the crime was aggravated '

by the following circumstance: pursuant to RCW 9.94A.535(2)(c), the defendant committed multiple
current offenses and the defendant's high offender score results in some of the current offenses going
unpunished, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Washington. '

COUNT V

And I, MARK LINDQUIST, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the
authority of the State of Washington, do accuse RONALD MELVIN MENDES of the crime of
TAMPERING WITH A WITNESS, a crime of the same or similar character, and/or a crime based on the
same conduct or on a series of acts connected together or constituting parts of a single scheme or plan,
and/or so closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate
proof of one charge from proof of the others, committed as follows:

That RONALD MELVIN MENDES, in the State of Washington, on or about the 21st day of
December, 2010, did unlawfully and feloniously attempt to induce CHARLES "CHUCK" BOLLINGER,
a witness or person he has reason to believe is about to be called as a witness in an official proceeding, or‘
has reason to believe may have information relevant to a criminal investigation or the abuse or neglect of

FOURTH AMENDED INFORMATION- 2 Office of the Prosecuting Attorney
930 Tacoma Avenue South, Room 946

Tacoma, WA 98402-2171
Main Office (253) 798-7400
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1 || a minor child, to absent himself from such proceedings, contrary to RCW 9A.72.120(1)(b), and the crime
was aggravated by the following circumstance: pursuant to RCW 9.94A.535(2)(c), the defendant
-committed multiple current offenses and the defendant's high offender score results in some of the current

3_||_offenses_going unpunished, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Washington.

COUNT VI
And I, MARK LINDQUIST, Prosecuting Attbmey for Pierce County, in the name and by the
5 || authority of the State of Washington, do accuse RONALD MELVIN MENDES of the crime of
TAMPERING WITH A WITNESS, a crime of the same or similar character, and/or a crime based on the
same conduct or on a series of acts connected together or constituting parts of a single scheme or plan,
71| and/or so closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate
g || proof of one charge from proof of the others, committed as follows:
That RONALD MELVIN MENDES, in the State of Washington, on or about the 10th day of
9 December, 2010, did unlawfully and feloniously attempt to induce MCKAY BROWN, a witness or
10 || person he has reason to believe is about to be called as a witness in an official proceeding, or has reason
to believe may have information relevant to a criminal investigation or the abuse or neglect of a minor
1 child, to absent himself from such proceedings, contrary to RCW 9A.72.120(1)(b), and the crime was
12 || aggravated by the following circumstance: pursuant to RCW 9.94A.53 5(2)(c), the defendant committed
multiple current offenses and the defendant's high offender score results in some of the current offenses
going unpunished, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Washington.
14 COUNT VII
""" " AndI, MARK LINDQUIST, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the
authority of the State of Washington, do accuse RONALD MELVIN MENDES of the crime of
16 || TAMPERING WITH A WITNESS, a crime of the same or similar character, and/or a crime based on the
17 || same conduct or on a series of acts connected together or constituting parts of a single scheme or plan,
and/or so closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate
18 proof of one charge from proof of the others, committed as follows:
That RONALD MELVIN MENDES, in the State of Washington, during the period between the

8th day of November, 2010 and the 18th day of November, 2010, did unlawfully and feloniously attempt

19

20 to induce JUDY ANDERSON, a witness or person he has reason to believe is about to be called as a

21 || witness in an official proceeding, or has reason to believe may have information relevant to a criminal
investigation or the abuse or neglect of a minor child, to testify falsely or, without right or privilege,
withhold testimony, contrary to RCW 9A.72.120(1)(a), and the crime was aggravated by the following
23 circumstance: pursuant to RCW 9.94A.535(2)(c), the defendant committed multiple current offenses and

22

24

FOURTH AMENDED INFORMATION- 3 Office of the Prosecuting Attorney
. . 930 Tacoma Avenue South, Room 946

Tacoma, WA 98402-2171
Main Office (253) 798-7400
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the defendant's high offender score results in some of the current offenses going unpunished, and against

the peace and dignity of the State of Washington.

DATED this 14th day of February, 2011.

10
11
12

13

PIERCE COUNTY SHERIFF
WA02700
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15

16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

FOURTH AMENDED INFORMATION- 4

MARK LINDQUIST
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney

 Love Voot

"~ ROSIE MART[INELLI
Deputy Prosecutmg Attorney
WSB#: 25078

Office of the Prosecuting Attorney
930 Tacoma Avenue South, Room 946
Tacoma, WA 98402-2171

Main Office (253) 798-7400
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RECORDING: You have a Quest collect call from Ron Mendes, an inmate at the
Pierce County jail. The use of three way or call waiting will disconnect the call. This
" call will be recorded and monitored. To hear the costs...

UM: Hey what’s up dude?
RM: Not much you busy or - -
UM: No no what do you need?

RM: I was trying to see if I could call my sister real quick.

UM: Go ahead.
RM: 228-
UM: Yeah?

RM: 6707.
UM: What’s her name?
RM: Um Judy.

UM: Alright hold on alright?

RM: Yep yep.
UM: Hey Ron?
RM: Yeah.
UM: Alright I’'m gonna put you guys on hold ok? /
RM: Ok | /,:’

[sister] | ,"/
JUDY: Hello? /

|

PAGE 1 /



. ) | QW%O& o

’ No. 64912-4-1/13

'homicide or attempted homicide. If homicide is invo~lved, use WPIC 16.02,

Justifiable Homicide—Defense of Self and Others.” WPIC 17.02, at 253-54
(2008).  Although technically a defense to a homicide charge, because the
uitimate charge was felony murder, the requested instruction in fact would have

applied to assault, the predicate felony. It should have been given. The note on

use is not correct and does not.prevent the use of the instruction, on these facts.

On appeal, the State claims that State v. Ferguson, 131 Wn. App. 855,

129 P.3d 856 (2006), preciuded the defendant’s requested instruction. In

Ferguson, the defendant was charged with felony murder for stabbing the victim

during a fistfight initiated by the victim. Id. at 856-59. The trial court refused to .

give a self-defense instruction for the predicate assault. Id. at 859—60. The

Court of Appeals affirmed, holding that the trial court properly gave a justifiable

T—f»ﬁ—ﬁwhemnc:lde instruetion- rather than- a—general —self- defense mstrucnen—ld——at 862

The court held that 11 Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury

Instruetionsz Criminal 17.02, at 196 (2d ed. 1994) (WPIC), “can never be given in

a felony murder case where assault is the predicate felony because it can never

be reasonable to use a deadiy weapon in a deadly mann‘er unless the person
m | |

attacked had reasonable grounds to fear death or great bodily harm.” 1d.

ST

In State v. Slaughter, 143 Wn. App. 936, 186 P.3d 1084 (2008), review

denied, 164 Wn.2d 1033, 197 P.3d 1184 (2008), the court distinguished

Ferguson. In Slaughter, the defendant claimed a defense of excusable homicide

against his charge of felony murder. 143 Wn. App. at 938. The trial court gave

the excusable homicide instruction, 11 WPIC 15.01, at 169 (1994), instructing the

13
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jury that “[hjJomicide is excusable when committed by accident or misfortune in
doing any lawful act by lawful means.” Slaughter, 143 Wn. App. at 942. The
court also gave a modified inétruction based on WPIC 17.02 (1994) to explain the
term “lawful force” as it related to the excusable homicide issue. élaughter, 143
Wn. App. at 942. This court in Slaughter distinguished Ferguson by explaining

that Slaughter could argue that he used reasonable force to prevent injury when

‘the accidental killing occurred. Slaughter, 143 Wn. App. at 946. To the contrary,

in Ferguson the defendant used the deadly weapon in a deadly manner, which

constituted unreasonable force. Slaughter, 143 Wn. App. at 946. We held it was

not an abuse of discretion to offer the modified WPIC 17.02 (1994) instruction in

that case. Slaughter, 143 Wn. App. at 9\’45—46. ’
o
This case can similarly be distinguished from the facts of Ferguson, where

/

the underlying assauﬁf'cﬁé_é_fé“b_ﬁiﬁ@,'"’c-;’éiﬁls"é_d“’[ﬁéﬁdféféfﬁf‘71‘3_1“Wﬁf’“AEﬁ.“a’t"B‘SB:SQT"'

The predicate assault there was the act that caused the victim's death. id. at
862. Here, the State based the predicate assault on Mendes's brandishing the

gun and stating that he could “smoke” Saylor. Ferguson does not control

because Mendes did not use the gun in a deadly manner: he did not discharge
the gun in that assault.

Here, sufficient facts support the self-defense instruction. Mendes
testified that prior to the >assault Saylor kicked him from behind without warming.
He testified thét he had not seen Saylor before the first kick. Brown testified that
while Saylor punched Mendes several times, Mendes was flailing, attempting to
punch back without success. Mendes said that he spun around and tripped

14



